expense is  inclusive  of  deferred  interest  charges  resulting  from the
   Company  recording  of  additional  debt  discounts of  approximately  $2.8
   million in  recognition of fair values of additional  detachable  warrants,
   contingent  conversion  features,  original  issued discount and additional
   settlement costs recorded in connection with the debenture offering.

(e)  Adjustments reflect  depreciation expense relating to the acquired building
   as result of the second acquisition of certain assets of ISI.

   Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. and Subsidiaries   PRO FORMA
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet   (2)   AS
   March 31, 2003   (1)   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   (in thousands)   HEMISPHERX   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR
   BIOPHARMA,   FOR SECOND   SECOND
   INC. AND   ASSET   ASSET
   SUBSIDIARIES   ACQUISITION  ACQUISITION
   -------------   ------------ -----------
   ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,409   $ 1,471   $4,880
   Other receivables   1,519   1,519
   Inventories net of reserves   1,829   1,829
   Prepaid and other current assets   142   142
   --------------   ------------  ----------

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 8-K/A

8

   Total current assets   6,899   1,471   8,370
   --------------   ------------  ----------
   Property, plant and equipment,net   133   2,189   2,322
   Patent and trademark rights, net   978   978
   Investments in unconsolidated
   affiliates   408   408
   Deferred financing costs   260   79   339
   Other assets   51   51
   --------------   ------------  ----------
   Total assets   $8,729   $3,739   $12,468
   ==============   ============  ==========
   LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $1,588   $ 522   $2,110
   Accrued expenses   668   668
   Current portion of long term
   debt   570   (570)   -
   --------------   ------------  ----------
   Total current liabilities   2,826   (48)   2,778
   --------------   ------------  ----------
Long term debt-net of current
portion   638   (638)   -

Redeemable common stock   675   675   1,350
Stockholders' equity :
   Common stock   33   1   34
   Additional paid-in capital   108,964   3,749   112,713
   Accumulated deficit   (100,691)   (100,691)
   Treasury stock   (3,716)   (3,716)
   --------------   -----------   ----------

   Total stockholders' equity   4,590   3,750   8,340
   --------------   -----------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $ 8,729   $ 3,739   $12,468
   ==============   ===========   ==========

See accompanying notes to consolidated balance sheet

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The following  notes  describe the column  headings in the  unaudited  pro-forma
consolidated  balance sheet and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to
this balance sheet:

   (1)  Reflects  the  unaudited   consolidated   historic  balance  sheet  of
Hemispherx Biopharma Inc. and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2003.

   (2) Reflects pro forma  adjustments  for the second  acquisition of certain